
NO. A09-1961

State of Minnesota
 In Supreme Court

CITY OF NORTH OAKS, a municipal corporation and
 political subdivision of the State of Minnesota,

Petitioner,

vs.

RAJBIR S. AND CAROL L. SARPAL,

Respondents.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Leonard J. Schweich (#0199515)
 Susan Steffen Tice (#131131)
 JARDINE, LOGAN & O'BRIEN, P.L.L.P.
 8519 Eagle Point Boulevard, Suite 100
 Lake Elmo, MN 55042
 (651) 290-6500

Attorneys for Petitioner

Susan L. Naughton (#259743)
 LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES
 INSURANCE TRUST
 145 University Avenue West
 St. Paul, MN 55103-2044

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
 League of Minnesota Cities*

David J. Szerlag (#034476X)
 PRITZKEROLSEN, P.A.
 45 South Seventh Street
 Suite 2950
 Minneapolis, MN 55402
 (612) 338-0202

Attorneys for Respondents

Gerald S. Duffy (#24703)
 Mark Thieroff (#322404)
 SIEGEL, BRILL, GREUPNER,
 DUFFY & FOSTER, P.A.
 100 Washington Avenue South
 Suite 1300
 Minneapolis, MN 55401
 (612) 337-6100

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
 RSI Recycling, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

LEGAL ISSUES4

LEGAL ARGUMENT5

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

 II. THE CITY’S GOOD FAITH, YET ERRONEOUS,
 REPRESENTATION OF FACT IS INSUFFICIENT TO SATISFY
 THE WRONGFUL CONDUCT ELEMENT OF EQUITABLE
 ESTOPPEL. 5

 A. THE CITY PROVIDED NO “GOVERNMENT
 ADVICE” TO RESPONDENT 5

 B. BOTH THE COURT OF APPEALS AND
 RESPONDENTS ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE
 WRONGFUL CONDUCT ELEMENT OF
 EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL REQUIRES SOME
 DEGREE OF MALFEASANCE. NONE
 OCCURRED IN THIS CASE. 6

 C. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ FINDING OF
 EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL BASED UPON FACTS
 SURROUNDING THE ISSUANCE OF THE
 BUILDING PERMIT IS ERRONEOUS. 10

 III. RESPONDENTS’ RELIANCE WAS NOT REASONABLE. 11

 IV. NO TRIAL EVIDENCE EXISTS TO SUPPORT THE COURT OF
 APPEALS’ FINDING THAT RESPONDENTS WOULD SUFFER
 A FINANCIAL HARDSHIP WERE THE SHED TO BE MOVED. 14

 V. THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN ENFORCING THE ORDINANCE
 OUTWEIGHS THE EQUITIES, IF ANY, ADVANCED BY
 RESPONDENTS. 15

 VI. CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Frost-Benco Elec. Ass’n. v. Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm’n., 358 N.W.2d 639 (Minn. 1984).....5

In Re Application of Olson, 648 N.W.2d 226 (Minn. 2002).....11

In Re Westling Mfg., Inc., 442 N.W.2d 328, 332 (Minn. App. 1989)7, 8

K-Mart Corp. v. Co. of Stearns, 710 N.W.2d 761, 771 (Minn. 2006)6, 7, 8, 16

L & H Transport, Inc. v. Drew Agency, Inc., 403 N.W.2d 223 (Minn. 1987).....5

Mesaba Aviation Div. of Halvorsen of Duluth, Inc. v. Co. of Itasca, 258 N.W.2d 877 (Minn. 1977)10

Ridgewood Dev. Co. v. State, 294 N.W.2d 288 (Minn. 1980)7

State v. Grecinger, 569 N.W.2d 189, 193, n. 8 (Minn. 1997).....11

Thiele v. Stich, 425 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1988)7

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 326.02, subd. 413

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary, 9th Ed., 20098

City Ordinance § 151.050.....12
